

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No:C.C.No.3167 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	08.04.2026	<p><u>GRKP, J</u></p> <p>Heard Sri Vijay Mathukumilli, learned Counsel for the Petitioners appearing online and Sri CH. Dhananjaya, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for Respondent No.1</p> <p>2. Sri CH. Dhananjaya, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for Respondent No.1, has submitted an E-mail communication from one Sri Anjan Sarkar, Deputy Secretary, NACO, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, dated 06.04.2026. Copy of it is not supplied to the Counsel for the Petitioners as he is appearing online and the copy of E-mail is taken on record.</p> <p>3. The content of the E-mail is usefully extracted hereunder:</p> <p><i>"Anjan Sarkar Sarkar < sarkar.anjan@gov.in > Mon, 06 Apr 2026 7:05:33 PM +0530</i></p> <p><i>To "addisgaphc"<addlsgaphc@gmail.com> Cc "nidhirawatnaco"<nidhirawat.naco@gmail.com></i></p> <p><i>Sir,</i></p> <p><i>with reference to the discussion had with you over phone today afternoon, I would like to submit that respondent No. 07 i.e. Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India will comply the order dated 18.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh in writ petition No.</i></p>	Contd..

42418/2022 filed by Shri A.Ganga Venkata Ramana & Shri A. Satyanarayana seeking compensation of Rs. 50.00 lakh under Prime Minister Garib Kalyan Project(PMGKP).

*It is also submitted that as on date respondent No. 07 has exhausted all its funds earmarked for payment of eligible claims under PMGKP. Now, the respondent No. 07 is running short of Fund for any payment under PMGKP. **The respondent No. 07 requires 04 weeks' time for compliance of the Hon'ble High Court's order dated 18.04.2024 because the respondent No. 07 has to arrange the fund from the other sources failing which from other Division of the Ministry or so. However, the respondent No. 07 will make the payment directly to the Account of Beneficiary immediately after the necessary fund is arranged.***

you are, therefore, requested to place the above instruction before the Hon'ble High Court and to seek 04 weeks' time from the Hon'ble High Court for compliance of the order dated 18.04.2024 and also request to drop the contempt case No. 3167 of 2025.

Yours faithfully,

*Anjan Sarkar
Deputy Secretary,
NACO, Min. of Health & FW*

(Emphasis supplied)

4. The above extract indicates that, due to efflux of time, the funds earmarked for PMGKP have since been exhausted, the Respondent Authorities are making efforts to augment resources from other sources and have sought four (04) weeks' time to do the needful.

5. It is also stated that within that time, once the funds are available, the amounts will be

Contd..

		<p>transferred directly to the account of the beneficiaries.</p> <p>6. Having taken note of the same, learned Counsel for the Petitioners is directed to furnish the details of beneficiaries, duly authorized and affirmed by the Local Tahsildar, to the learned Additional Solicitor General within one (01) week from today. Upon receipt of the same, the learned Additional Solicitor General is requested to communicate such details to the concerned Officer/Authority.</p> <p>7. List on 23.06.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">GRKP, J</p> <p>DSV</p>	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--